inflating allowable charges or otherwise violating 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33; 

(c) That judgment be entered in favor ofthe United States and Relators 

and against Defendants for all damages available pursuant to 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-

33, plus a civil penalty of not less than Five Thousand Five Hundred and No/lOO 

($5,500.00) Dollars, and no more than Eleven Thousand and No/lOO ($11,000.00) 

Dollars per false claim, as provided by 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a); 

(d) That Relators be awarded the maximum amount pennissible 

according to 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d); 

(e) That judgment be granted for the United States of America and 

Relators and against Defendants for any and all costs including, but not limited to,